West Nantmeal Township Zoning Ordinance of 2010

Article 1:

Section 101:
Section 102;
Section 103:
Section 104;
Section 105:

Article 2:

Section 201:
Section 202:

Article 3:

Section 301;
Section 302:
Section 303:
Section 304:

Article 4:

Section 401;
Section 402:
Section 403;
Section 404:
Section 405;
Section 406:

Article 5:

Section 501;
Section 502:
Section 503;
Section 504:
Section 505;
Section 506:

Table of Contents

General Provisions

Preamble

Short Title

Purpose Statements

Community Development Objectives
Application and Interpretation

Definitions

General Interpretation
Specific Terms

Zoning Map and Zoning Districts

Establishment of Zoning Districts and Overlay Districts
Official Zoning Map

Interpretation of Zoning District Boundaries
Application of Zoning District Regulations

Zoning District Regulations

Statement of Intent

Agricultural Preservation District (R-1)
Rural Residential District (R-2)
Suburban Residential District (R-3)
Village Commercial District (C-1)
Limited Industrial District (I-1)

Conservation Overlay Districts

Statement of Intent

Flood Hazard Overlay District

Wetlands and Hydric Soil Overlay District

Steep Slope Overlay District

Woodland Protection and Management Overlay District
Historical Preservation Overlay District

Page

NN R R

36
36
37
37

39
39
44
48
52
59

65
65
75
76
78
81

West Nantmeal Township Zoning Ordinance of 2010

Table of Contents: i




Article 6:

Section 601;
Section 602:
Section 603:;
Section 604:
Section 605;
Section 606:
Section 607:
Section 608:
Section 609:
Section 610:
Section 611:;
Section 612:
Section 613:
Section 614:
Section 615
Section 616:

Article 7:

Section 701;
Section 702:
Section 703;
Section 704:
Section 705;
Section 706:
Section 707:
Section 708:
Section 709:;
Section 710:
Section 711;
Section 712:
Section 713:;
Section 714:
Section 715:
Section 716:
Section 717
Section 718:
Section 719:;
Section 720:
Section 721:
Section 722:
Section 723:

Residential Land Use and Development Requirements

Statement of Intent

Single Family Detached Residential Uses

Single Family Semi-Detached Residential Uses
Townhouse Uses and Developments

Apartment Uses and Developments

Residential Lot Averaging Design for the R-1 District
Residential Cluster Design for the R-2 District
Residential Cluster Design for the R-3 District

Group Homes

Assisted Living Care, Convalescent Home or Nursing Home
Manufactured Home Parks

Bed and Breakfast Establishments

Boarding or Rooming House

Accessory Apartment for Relatives

Home Occupation Regulations

Mixed Use Residential and Commercial Uses

Page

84
84
85
85
89
92
97
101
105
106
108
111
112
113
114
116

Non-Residential Land Use and Development Requirements

Statement of Intent

Adult Business and Entertainment Uses
Agricultural Uses

Airports, Heliports and Helistops

Automotive Sales, Service Stations and Car Washing Facilities
Banks and Financial Institutions

Business and Professional Offices

Business, Professional Office and Industrial Parks
Club, Lodge or Social Quarters

Commercial Campgrounds

Commercial Communication Towers and Facilities
Commercial Composting, Mulch Production and Mushroom Production
Commercial Greenhouse and Tree Farm
Commercial Water Resource Uses

Community Center

Construction Services

Convenience Stores and Mini-Markets

Daycare Facilities and Uses

Educational Uses

Emergency Services Operation

Fabrication and Finishing Uses

Food Processing Facility

Funeral Home

117
117
119
126
126
130
131
131
133
134
136
137
140
141
143
144
144
145
150
151
151
152
153

West Nantmeal Township Zoning Ordinance of 2010

Table of Contents: i




Section 724
Section 725:
Section 726:
Section 727:
Section 728:
Section 729:
Section 730:
Section 731:
Section 732:
Section 733:;
Section 734:
Section 735:
Section 736:
Section 737:
Section 738:
Section 739:
Section 740:
Section 741;
Section 742:
Section 743;
Section 744:
Section 745;
Section 746:
Section 747:
Section 748:
Section 749;
Section 750:
Section 751;
Section 752:
Section 753;
Section 754:

Article 8:

Section 801:
Section 802:
Section 803:
Section 804:
Section 805:
Section 806:
Section 807:
Section 808:
Section 809:

Page

Golf Courses 154
Home Centers 155
Horseback Riding School and Stables 156
Hospitals, Medical Centers, Ambulatory Care Centers and Health Care Clinics 157
Hotel or Motel Uses 158
Incarceration Facility 159
Junk Yard, Salvage Yard and Impoundment Facility 160
Kennels and Animal Shelters 162
Laundromats and Dry Cleaners 163
Manufacturing Uses 164
Medical, Dental, Vision, Counseling and Health Care Services 165
Mini-Malls 166
Municipal and Governmental Uses 167
Nurseries and Landscaping Centers 168
Personal Service Establishments 169
Places of Worship, Religious Uses and Cemeteries 169
Printing or Publishing Facilities 170
Quarrying and Mining Operations 171
Recreational Uses 174
Recycling Operations 176
Research Facilities 176
Restaurants 177
Retail Uses 178
Self-Storage Units and Portable Storage Facilities 178
Solid Waste Disposal and Reduction Facilities 180
Truck Service and Maintenance Establishments 183
Utilities 184
Veterinary Hospitals 185
Warehouse and Freight Terminal 166
Wholesale and Distribution Uses 187
Undefined or Other Land Uses 188
Supplemental Regulations

Statement of Intent 190
Access to Lots, Buildings, Structures and/or Uses 190
Accessory Uses and Structures 190
Residential Conversion Standards 194
Height Exceptions 195
Front Yard and Lot Width Exceptions 195
Flag Lots or Key Hole Lots 196
Visibility at Intersections 197
Corner Lot Restrictions and Requirements 197

West Nantmeal Township Zoning Ordinance of 2010

Table of Contents: iii




Section 810:
Section 811:
Section 812:
Section 813:
Section 814:
Section 815:
Section 816:
Section 817:
Section 818:
Section 819:
Section 820:
Section 821:
Section 822:
Section 823:

Article 9:

Section 901:
Section 902;
Section 903:
Section 904
Section 905:

Article 10:

Section 1001.:
Section 1002:
Section 1003:
Section 1004:
Section 1005:
Section 1006:
Section 1007:
Section 1008:
Section 1009:

Article 11:

Section 1101:
Section 1102:
Section 1103:
Section 1104:
Section 1105:
Section 1106:
Section 1107:
Section 1108:
Section 1109:

Fences, Walls and Hedges

Projections into Yards

Non-Residential Performance Standards and Controls
Landscaping

Temporary Structures and Uses
Commercial Drive-Through Establishments
Commercial Outdoor Storage and Sales
Exterior Lighting

Swimming Pools and Therapeutic Spas
Alternative and Emerging Energy Facilities
Blasting and Detonation Requirements
Domestic Livestock Use

Exotic Pets

Prohibited Uses

Off-Street Loading and Parking

Statement of Intent

General Provisions for Off-street Loading and Parking
Off-Street Loading Areas

Off-Street Parking Areas

Driveways, Private Roads, Access Lanes and Fire Lanes

Signs

Statement of Intent
General Standards and Requirements for all Signs

Summarization Chart for Categorical Sign Requirements

Signs Requirements for Residential Uses
Sign Requirements for Non-Residential Uses
Off-Premises Advertising Signs or Billboards

Special Use Signs, Temporary Signs and Promotional Signs

Nonconforming Signs and Abandoned Signs
Prohibited Signs

Nonconformities

Statement of Intent

Continuation

Discontinuance

Nonconforming Use of Land
Expansion of Nonconforming Use
Reconstruction

Change of Use

Nonconforming Lots of Record
Registration of Nonconformities

Page

197
198
199
201
201
202
202
203
204
205
212
212
215
215

216
216
218
219
225

226
226
229
232
233
234
236
239
239

241
241
241
241
241
242
242
242
242

West Nantmeal Township Zoning Ordinance of 2010

Table of Contents: iV




Article 12:

Section 1201.:
Section 1202:
Section 1203:
Section 1204:
Section 1205:
Section 1206:
Section 1207:
Section 1208:
Section 1209:
Section 1210:
Section 1211:
Section 1212;
Section 1213:

Matrix Charts

Matrix Chart 1:
Matrix Chart 2:
Matrix Chart 3:
Matrix Chart 4:
Matrix Chart 5:
Matrix Chart 6:
Matrix Chart 7:
Matrix Chart 8:
Matrix Chart 9:
Matrix Chart 10:
Matrix Chart 11:
Matrix Chart 12:
Matrix Chart 13:
Matrix Chart 14:

Administration and Enforcement

Statement of Intent

Zoning Permits, Certificates of Use and Occupancy, and Other Permits
Zoning Officer

Zoning Hearing Board

Public Hearings and Procedures
Zoning Variances

Special Exceptions

Conditional Uses

Amendments

Curative Amendments

Appeals

Filing Fees and Costs

Violations, Penalties and Remedies

R-1 Zoning District: Utility and Dimensional Requirements

R-2 Zoning District: Utility and Dimensional Requirements

R-3 Zoning District: Utility and Dimensional Requirements

C-1 Zoning District: Utility and Dimensional Requirements

I-1 Zoning District: Utility and Dimensional Requirements
Dimensional Requirements for Subdivision within the R-1 Zoning District
Maximum Animal Unit Requirements for General Agricultural Uses
Maximum Animal Unit Requirements for Intensive Agricultural Uses
Convenience Store Gross Floor Area to Fuel Pump Ratio

Standard Animal Weights for Domestic Livestock Use

Off-Street Loading Space Requirements

Off-Street Parking Space Requirements

Handicapped Parking Space Requirements

Summary of Categorical Sign Requirements

Page

243
243
245
246
247
249
250
252
255
256
256
257
257

42
46
50
55
62
95
119
120
145
213
218
220
223
230

West Nantmeal Township Zoning Ordinance of 2010

Table of Contents: Vv




	West  Nantmeal  Township  Zoning  Ordinance  of  2010
	Page
	Article  1: General  Provisions 
	Article  2: Definitions 
	Article  3: Zoning  Map  and  Zoning  Districts 
	Article  4: Zoning  District  Regulations 
	Article  5: Conservation  Overlay  Districts 
	Page
	Article  6: Residential  Land  Use  and  Development  Requirements 
	Article  7: Non-Residential  Land  Use  and  Development  Requirements 
	Page
	Article  8: Supplemental  Regulations 
	Page
	Article  9: Off-Street  Loading  and  Parking 
	Article  10: Signs 
	Article  11: Nonconformities 
	Page
	Article  12: Administration  and  Enforcement 


